

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

—against—

Respondent,

MICHAEL THOMAS a/k/a NEIL ADAMS,

Defendant-Appellant.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

—against—

Respondent,

RICHARD DIAZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

—against—

Respondent,

JUAN JOSE PEQUE a/k/a JUAN JOSE PEQUE SICAJAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT

DAWN SEIBERT
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
3 West 29th Street, Suite 803
New York, New York 10001

CRAIG L. SIEGEL
CARL D. DUFFIELD
ASHLEY S. MILLER
ANNA K. OSTROM
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 715-9100
Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Immigrant Defense Project*

Date Completed: July 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Significant Changes In The Law Justify The Court Reexamining And Overruling <i>People v. Ford</i>	8
II. Deportation Has Become A Sufficiently Definite, Immediate, And Largely Automatic Consequence of Conviction That Trial Courts Should Be Constitutionally Required To Notify Noncitizens About Its Possibility Before Accepting A Plea of Guilty To A Felony Offense	14
A. Expedited Deportation Proceedings Authorized By Federal Law And New York’s “Institutional Removal Program” Have Made Deportation A Definite And Immediate Consequence of Conviction for The Vast Majority of Noncitizens In New York State Prison Since 1995	15
B. Under Contemporary Immigration Law, Deportation Is A Definite And Largely Automatic Consequence for A Broad Class of Noncitizen Defendants Who Plead Guilty Today To Any of A Wide Range of New York Felony Offenses.....	20
III. Due Process Requires Automatic Vacatur of A Plea-Based Conviction Where A Trial Court Fails To Notify A Noncitizen Defendant About The Possibility of Deportation.....	38
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Babouris v. Esperdy</i> , 269 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1959)	29 n.16
<i>Barragan-Lopez v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2007)	29 n.16
<i>Bing v. Thunig</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 656 (1957)	8, 9
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	41
<i>Brady v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	40
<i>Brooks v. Attorney General</i> , 207 F. App'x 205 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Brooks v. Holder</i> , 621 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2010)	24 n.13
<i>Caesar v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 13528 (2d Cir. May 26, 2006).....	24 n.13
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	21
<i>Carcamo-Flores v. INS</i> , 805 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Chaunt v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	29 n.16
<i>De Leon-Reynoso v. Ashcroft</i> , 294 F.3d 1143 (3d Cir. 2002)	29 n.16
<i>De Lucia v. Flagg</i> , 297 F.2d 58 (7th Cir. 1961)	29 n.16

<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	37
<i>Fuentes-Cruz v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2007)	29 n.16
<i>Garcia v. Attorney General</i> , 329 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2003)	29 n.16
<i>Garcia-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2003)	29 n.16
<i>Garcia-Maldonado v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2007)	29 n.16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	30
<i>Hamdan v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 1996)	29 n.16
<i>Hashish v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2006)	29 n.16
<i>Henry v. Ashcroft</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	29 n.16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6, 35
<i>Kendall v. Mooney</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	24 n.13
<i>Knapik v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 84 (3d Cir. 2004)	29n.16
<i>Knoetze v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 634 F.2d 207 (11th Cir. 1981)	29 n.16
<i>Maghsoudi v. INS</i> , 181 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999).....	29 n.16

<i>Matter of A,</i> 3 I. & N. Dec. 168 (B.I.A. 1948)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Ajami,</i> 22 I. & N. Dec. 949 (B.I.A. 1999)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Aldabesheh,</i> 22 I. & N. Dec. 983 (B.I.A. 1999)	24 n.13, 29 n.16
<i>Matter of Alfonso-Bermudez,</i> 12 I. & N. Dec. 225 (B.I.A. 1967)	29 n. 16
<i>Matter of B,</i> 4 I. & N. Dec. 297 (B.I.A. 1951)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Bart,</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 436 (B.I.A. 1992)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of DG,</i> 6 I. & N. Dec. 488 (B.I.A. 1955)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of E,</i> 1 I. & N. Dec. 505 (B.I.A. 1943)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Garcia,</i> 25 I. & N. Dec. 332 (B.I.A. 2010)	27 n.15
<i>Matter of Goodalle,</i> 12 I. & N. Dec. 106 (B.I.A. 1967)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Lopez-Meza,</i> 22 I. & N. Dec. 505 (B.I.A. 1975)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of LR,</i> 7 I. & N. Dec. 318 (B.I.A. 1956)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of M,</i> 2 I. & N. Dec. 469 (B.I.A. 1946)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Mueller,</i> 11 I. & N. Dec. 268 (B.I.A. 1965)	29 n.16

<i>Matter of Nodahl,</i> 12 I. & N. Dec. 338 (B.I.A. 1967)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Olquin-Rufino,</i> 23 I. & N. Dec. 896 (B.I.A. 2006)	27 n.15
<i>Matter of Pataki,</i> 15 I. & N. Dec. 324 (B.I.A. 1975)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of R,</i> 1 I. & N. Dec. 540 (B.I.A. 1943)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of R,</i> 4 I. & N. Dec. 192 (B.I.A. 1950)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of RP,</i> 4 I. & N. Dec. 607 (B.I.A. 1952)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of S,</i> 8 I. & N. Dec. 344 (B.I.A. 1959)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Small,</i> 23 I. & N. Dec. 448 (B.I.A. 2002)	24 n.13
<i>Matter of Solon,</i> 24 I. & N. Dec. 239 (B.I.A. 2007)	29 n.16
<i>Mater of Tobar-Lobo,</i> 24 I. & N. Dec. 143 (B.I.A. 2007)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Wojtkow,</i> 18 I. & N. Dec. 111 (B.I.A. 1981)	29 n.16
<i>Matter of Y,</i> 3 I. & N. Dec. 600 (B.I.A. 1946)	29 n.16
<i>Medina v. United States,</i> 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	29 n.16
<i>Missouri v. Frye,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	39, 40

<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	17, 25
<i>Montero-Ubri v. INS</i> , 229 F.3d 319 (1st Cir. 2000).....	29 n.16
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	24 n.13
<i>Nunez v. Conway</i> , 2010 WL 234826 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 20, 2010)	41 n.19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. INS</i> , 4 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 1993)	29 n.16
<i>Pascual v. Holder</i> , 2013 WL 3388382 (2d Cir. Feb. 19, 2013)	21 n.13
<i>People v. Belliard</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 381 (2013)	12
<i>People v. Berrios</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 361 (1971).....	9 n.7
<i>People v. Bing</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 331 (1990).....	8, 9, 10
<i>People v. Catu</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 242 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Crimmins</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 230 (1975).....	38 n.18
<i>People v. Damiano</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 477 (1996).....	9
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 397 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Grant</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 366 (1978)	39
<i>People v. Harnett</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 200 (2011)	34, 36
<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Monk</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 27 (2013)	35
<i>People v. Ressler</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 174 (1966)	10-11
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 129 (2007)	8
<i>People v. Van Deusen</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 744 (2006)	5, 37, 38
<i>People v. Ventura</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 675 (2011)	7
<i>Perez v. Greiner</i> , 296 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	24 n.13
<i>Petition of Moy Wing Yin</i> , 167 F. Supp. 828 (D.N.Y. 1958).....	29 n.16
<i>Recio-Prado v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2006)	29 n.16
<i>Reyes-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 435 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2006)	29 n.16
<i>Rico v. INS</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 6 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	29 n.16
<i>Rivas v. Ashcroft</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16254 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2002).....	24 n.13

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sollazzo v. Esperdy</i> , 285 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1961)	29 n.16
<i>U.S. v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>U.S. v. Borbon-Vasquez</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 31861 (2d Cir. June 13, 2000).....	24 n.13
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 392 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	29 n.16
<i>U.S. v. Cox</i> , 536 F.2d 65 (5th 1976)	29 n.16
<i>U.S. v. Del Mundo</i> , 97 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996)	29 n.16
<i>U.S. v. Drummond</i> , 240 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2001)	24 n.13
<i>U.S. v. Fernandez-Antonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002)	24n.13
<i>U.S. v. Graham</i> , 169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 1999)	22, 24 n.13
<i>U.S. v. Hidalgo-Macias</i> , 300 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2002)	24 n.13
<i>U.S. v. Kiang</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	29 n.16
<i>U.S. v. Velasquez</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 13665 (3d Cir. June 1, 2006).....	24 n.13
<i>U.S. v. Vigil-Medina</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 4961 (4th Cir. Mar. 26, 2002)	24 n.13

<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 448 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006)	24 n.13
<i>Williams v. INS</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 25126 (3d Cir. Nov. 19, 2002)	24 n.13
<i>Wittgenstein v. INS</i> , 124 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir.1997)	29 n.16
<i>Wyngaard v. Kennedy</i> , 295 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	29 n.16
<i>Wyngaard v. Rogers</i> , 187 F. Supp. 527 (D.D.C. 1960).....	29 n.16
<i>Zhang v. U.S.</i> , 506 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2007)	41

STATUTES & RULES

8 C.F.R. Part 208.16.....	26
8 C.F.R. § 239.1	15 n.9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	15 n.9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.9.....	15 n.9
8 C.F.R. § 1240.2	15 n.9
8 C.F.R. § 1240.3	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	25, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1182	25, 27 n.15
8 U.S.C. § 1227	21, 27, 28, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1228.....	15, 17, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	21, 25, 27, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1229c	25
8 U.S.C. § 1231	26
8 U.S.C. § 1252	24
N.Y. Correct. Law § 147	16
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 220.50	5, 38
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 120.00	29 n.16
§ 120.14	24 n.13
§ 120.25	29 n.16
§ 125.15	29 n.16
§ 125.20	24 n.13
§ 130.25	24 n.13, 29 n.16
§ 130.60	24 n.13
§ 140.20	24 n.13
§ 140.25	24 n.13
§ 140.30	24 n.13
§ 155.25	22, 24 n.13
§ 160.05	24 n.13
§ 160.10	24 n.13
§ 165.40	22, 24, n.13, 29 n.16
§ 165.45	24 n.13
§ 170.10	24 n.13
§ 205.65	24 n.13

§ 215.51.....	24 n.13
§ 220.03.....	31
§ 220.06.....	31
§ 220.09.....	31
§ 220.16.....	31
§ 220.18.....	31
§ 220.21.....	31
§ 220.31.....	31
§ 220.34.....	31
§ 220.39.....	24 n.13, 31
§ 220.41.....	31
§ 220.43.....	31
§ 221.15.....	31
§ 221.20.....	31
§ 221.25.....	31
§ 221.30.....	31
§ 221.35.....	31
§ 221.40.....	31
§ 221.45.....	31
§ 221.50.....	31
§ 221.55.....	31
§ 265.03.....	24 n.13
§ 470.10.....	29 n.16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About The Data, Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse,
Syracuse University19 n.11

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of
Guilty, 14-1.4(c) (3d ed. 1999).....36 n.19

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4469.21

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.
104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....*passim*

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub.
L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 123630

Controlled Substances, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Drug Enforcement
Administration, Office of Diversion Control (May 28, 2013)30

David Patterson & Sean M. Byrne, *NYS Criminal Justice Crimestat
Report* (2009)15 n.8

Hon. Dana Leigh Marks & Hon. Denise Noonan Slavin, *A View
Through The Looking Glass: How Crimes Appear from the
Immigration Court Perspective*, 39 *Fordham Urb. L.J.* 91 (2012).....17, 18, 22

ICE Detainers: Frequently Asked Questions, Immigration and Customs
Enforcement.16 n.10

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....*passim*

Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions, *Padilla v.
Kentucky*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Sept. 2010)35

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-14, 66 Stat.
163.....19

*Judge-by-Judge Asylum Decisions in Immigration Courts FY2007-
2012*, Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse
University.....32 n.17

Manuel D. Vargas, <i>Representing Immigrant Defendants in New York</i> (5th ed. 2011)	6
<i>Research in Brief: Department Procedures For Processing Criminal Aliens</i> , New York Department of Corrections and Community Supervision (2013).....	16
<i>Research in Brief: Televideo Deportation Hearings</i> , DOCCS (2012).....	17-18
<i>Research Report: The Foreign-Born Under Custody Population & The IRP</i> , New York Department of Corrections and Community Supervision (2012).....	14, 15, 16
Robert Von Moschzisker, <i>Stare Decisis in Courts of Last Resort</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 409 (1924).....	9
U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2012 Statistical Year Book</i> (Revised March 2013).....	26, 32
<i>U.S. Deportation Proceedings in Immigration Courts</i> , Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse University (2012).....	16 n.11
<i>U.S. Deportation Outcomes by Charge</i> , Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse University	28
